505928606 02/21/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5975324

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
INGENERA SA	10/03/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BIONDI ENGINEERING SA	
Street Address:	VIA INDUSTRIA 9	
City:	CADEMPINO	
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND	
Postal Code:	6814	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15553616

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (770)951-0933

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7709339500

Email: mary.meegan@thomashorstemeyer.com

Correspondent Name: THOMAS | HORSTEMEYER, LLP
Address Line 1: 3200 WINDY HILL ROAD SE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1600E

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30339

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	221003-1710
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELIZABETH DAUGHERTY
SIGNATURE:	/Elizabeth Daugherty/
DATE SIGNED:	02/21/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=221003-1710 DEED OF ASSIGNMENT with English Translation#page1.tif source=221003-1710 DEED OF ASSIGNMENT with English Translation#page2.tif

PATENT 505928606 REEL: 051886 FRAME: 0537

ATTO DI CESSIONE

Tra

Ingenera SA, Via Cantonale 3, Cureglia (Svizzera), (idi n. CHE-196.049.427) (qui di seguite denominato "il Cedente") da una parte

33

Biondi Engiaecring SA, Via Industria 9, Cadempino (Svizzera), (idi n. CHE-407.675.885) (qui di seguito denominato "il Cessionario") dall'altra

PREMESSO CHE

la Cedente è iscritta come titolare di:

- La domanda di brevetto USA n. 15/553616 del 26.02.2016 e la domanda di brevetto canadese n. 2977911 del 26.02.2016, entrambi derivati dal PCT n. WO/2016/135684 Al del 01.09.2016, intitolato "improved method and relevant apparatus for the determination of the body condition acore, body weight and state of fertifity";
- La domanda di brevetto USA n. 16/097311 del 28.04.2017 e la domanda di brevetto canadese n.
 3022031 del 28.04.2017, entrambi dérivati dal PCT n. WO/2017/187393 del 02.11.2017, indicolato "sistema palmare perfezionato per la scansione tridimensionale da smartphone";
- Il brevetto haliano n. 102015000063389 del 20.10.2015, inútolato "metodo e dispositivo per la tracciabilità elettronica a radiofrequenza di contenitori capillari per la conservazione criogenica"

(qui di seguito denominati "i Diritti di Proprietà Industriale")

SI CONVIENE E STIPULA QUANTO SEGUE:

- 1. La Cedente cede e trasférisce al Cessionario, che accetta, la piena proprietà, intera ed esclusiva dei Diritti di Proprietà Industriale suddetti, senza restrizione alcuna e con tutti gli operi che ne conseguono.
- 2. Tratte le pratiche e le spese necessarie per conferire al presente atto il suo pieno ed intero valore legale e per la trascrizione al competente Ufficio Brevetti e Marchi sono a carico del Cessionario.

Lagano, 3 octobre 2019

Ingenera SA (Daniele Ferreri, AU)

(Cedenie)

Biondi Engineering SA (Andrea Biondi, AU)

(Cassionaria)

PATENT REEL: 051886 FRAME: 0538

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

Between

Ingenera S.A., Via Cantonale 3, CH-6944 Cureglia, Switzerland (idi no. CHE-196.049.427) (hereinafter called "the Assignor") of the one part

and

Biondi Engineering S.A., Via Industria 9, CH-6814 Cadempino, Switzerland (idi no. CHE-407.675.885)

(hereinafter called "the Assignee") of the other part

WHEREAS.

the Assignor is the registered proprietor of:

- U.S. patent application no. 15/553616 of 26 February 2016 and Canadian patent application no. 2977911 of 26 February 2016, WO/2016/135684A1 of 1 September 2016, entitled "improved method and relevant apparatus for the determination of the body condition score, body weight and state of fertility",
- US patent application no. 16/097311 of 28 April 2017 and Canadian patent 3020231 of 28 April 2017, both deriving from PCT no. WO/2017/187393 of 2 November 2017, entitled "improved handheld system for three-dimensional scanning with a smartphone"

OMISSIS

hereinafter called "the Industrial Property Rights"

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

- The Assignor hereby transfers and assigns to the Assignee, who confirms having accepted, the full, entire and absolute property of the Industrial Property Rights, with all the rights and obligations deriving therefrom.
- The formalities and costs required for giving this deed its full and legal force and recording it with the competent. Patent and Trademark Office shall be at the charge of the Assignee.

Lugano, 3 October 2019

(signed)

RECORDED: 02/21/2020

(signed)

Ingenera SA Daniele Ferretti Sole Director Assignor Biondi Engineering S.A. Andrea Biondi Sole Director Assignee

> PATENT REEL: 051886 FRAME: 0539